The following table sets out the reclassification impacts of transitioning from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

 IAS 39 IFRS 9

Financial assets Measurement category Carrying amount

£m

Measurement category Carrying amount

£m

Cash and balances with central

banks

Loans and receivables

(amortised cost)

2,579.0 Amortised cost 2,579.0

Derivative financial instruments FVPL (Hedging instrument) 22.0 FVPL (mandatory) 22.0

Due from other banks Loans and receivables

(amortised cost)

122.9 Amortised cost 122.7

Loans and advances to customers Loans and receivables

(amortised cost)

37,099.9 Amortised cost 37,055.1

Financial assets available-for-sale Available for sale 902.4 FVOCI 899.3

FVOCI (designated)(1) 2.1

FVPL 1.0

(1) Management has the option to designate non-trading equity investments as FVOCI on an investment by investment basis.

The following table sets out the one-off balance sheet reclassification and remeasurement impacts of transitioning from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 on

1 January 2018:

 IAS 39   IFRS 9

 At 1 Jan 2018  Reclassification  Remeasurement  At 1 Jan 2018

Assets £m  £m  £m  £m

Cash and balances with central banks 2,579.0  -  -  2,579.0

Derivative financial instruments 22.0  -  -  22.0

Due from other banks 122.9  -  (0.2)  122.7

Loans and advances to customers(1) 37,099.9  -  (44.8)  37,055.1

Financial instruments at fair value through other
comprehensive income

-

901.4

-

901.4

Financial assets available-for-sale 902.4  (902.4)  -  -

Equity investments at fair value through profit and loss -  1.0  -  1.0

Deferred tax assets 10.4  -  11.4  21.8

Other assets 282.3  -  -  282.3

Total assets 41,018.9  -  (33.6)  40,985.3

Total liabilities 39,139.7  -  -  39,139.7

Total equity 1,879.2  -  (33.6)  1,845.6

(1) Includes £43.7m for fair value of portfolio hedging, which is excluded from the staging analysis below.

Virgin Money PLC

105

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

Section 5: Other notes (continued)

5.4 Transition to IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ (continued)

Transitional disclosures and impact (continued)

The allocation of the Company’s loans and advances to customers by stage at 31 December 2018 was:

31 December 2018 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

 £m £m £m £m

Gross Exposure

Residential mortgage loans 26,344.4 1,633.9 118.3 28,096.6

Residential buy-to-let mortgage loans 7,055.3 178.5 14.1 7,247.9

Credit cards 2,950.4 386.4 41.8 3,378.6

Overdrafts - 0.1 - 0.1

Total 36,350.1 2,198.9 174.2 38,723.2

Impairment allowance

Residential mortgage loans 2.0 4.6 5.2 11.8

Residential buy-to-let mortgage loans 0.1 0.3 1.6 2.0

Credit cards 26.8 63.2 24.4 114.4

Overdrafts - 0.1 - 0.1

Total 28.9 68.2 31.2 128.3

The allocation of the Company’s retail loans and advances to customers by stage at 1 January 2018 was:

1 January 2018 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

 £m £m £m £m

Gross Exposure

Residential mortgage loans 25,869.6 1,300.1 147.5 27,317.2

Residential buy-to-let mortgage loans 6,167.8 183.4 16.1 6,367.3

Credit cards 2,741.6 300.3 29.4 3,071.3

Overdrafts - 0.1 - 0.1

Total 34,779.0 1,783.9 193.0 36,755.9

Impairment allowance

Residential mortgage loans 3.2 4.5 3.2 10.9

Residential buy-to-let mortgage loans 0.1 0.3 0.8 1.2

Credit cards 23.3 51.5 17.2 92.0

Overdrafts - 0.1 - 0.1

Total 26.6 56.4 21.2 104.2

In addition an impairment allowance of £0.2 million was recognised in relation to amounts ‘Due from other banks’ at both 1 January and 31

December 2018. All due from other bank balances are classified as stage 1.

(b) Accounting policies

Classification and measurement of financial assets
Under IFRS 9 financial assets are classified into one of three measurement categories:

 amortised cost;

 fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI); or

 fair value through profit or loss (FVPL).

Classification is based on the objectives of the Company’s business model for managing its financial assets and the contractual cash flow